

MACP No. 568/17

Baby Vanika Lekhi Vs. Parmod Kumar & Ors.

06.10.2018

Present:- Sh. Amod Sharma Adv for petitioner/injured with father/natural guardian of petitioner in person.
Sh Satyam Sisodia Adv for R1 and R2 with R1 in person.
Proxy counsel Sh Rakesh Rathi Adv for Amit Kumar Adv for R3/insurance co i.e. insurer of Ecco Car No. DL8CAW-2245.

Sh M. Awasthi Adv for R4 i.e. insurer of Hyundai I-10 Car No. DL3CBR-1946.

On request, claimant is allowed to produce her passbook containing necessary endorsement as well as Aadhaar Card and PAN Card in terms of last order dated 18.05.18, on next date.

An application U/o 7 rule 14 r/w Section 151 CPC moved by petitioner, is listed for hearing today. Copy of said application already supplied to counsels for the respondents, who fairly submit that they do not want to file any written reply thereto.

Accordingly, arguments on the aforesaid application heard.

Record perused.

By way of aforesaid application, the petitioner seeks permission to place on record medical treatment record/bills of injured/claimant for the subsequent period. It is submitted that since the said record pertains to subsequent period, it could not have been filed

initially alongwith the claim petition.

Having regard to the aforesaid facts and circumstances and keeping in view the relevancy of documents being sought to be filed on record, the application is allowed and the said documents filed alongwith application, are taken on record.

It is informed that cross claim petition arising out of same accident, is listed for hearing before this Claims Tribunal on 07.12.18. It is also informed that awards have been passed in connected claim petitions and even appeal preferred in one of such awards, has already been decided by Hon'ble Delhi High Court. Counsel for respondents no. 1 & 2 assures to file copies of said awards as well as the copy of decision passed in appeal by Hon'ble Delhi High Court, on record by next date of hearing.

Put up on 07.12.2018 with connected cross claim petition and for passing appropriate directions.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi