

MACP No. 568/17

Vanika Lekhi Vs. Parmod Kumar & Ors.

14.02.2020

Present : Sh. Satish Kumar Lakra, proxy counsel for petitioner.

Sh. Himanshu Lekhi, father of injured in person.

None for respondents no.1 and 2.

Sh. Rakesh Rathi, Ld.counsel for respondent no.3 SBI

General Insurance Company Ltd.

Sh. M. Awasthi, Ld.counsel for respondent no.4/Bajaj Allianz

General Insurance Company Ltd.

No PW examined.

Perusal of record reveals that in the present case issues were framed on 18.11.2017. Thereafter seven opportunities have been granted to petitioner but no evidence has been led. On 18.05.2018 last and final opportunity was granted, but no witness was examined. Thereafter also repeated opportunities have been granted to petitioner but no witness has been examined.

In the present facts and circumstances, claim petition is dismissed for non prosecution.

File be consigned to record room after necessary formalities.

(DEVENDER KUMAR JANGALA)

Judge MACT-2 (North)

Rohini Courts, Delhi/14.02.2020