

MACP No. 568/17

Baby Vanika Lekhi Vs. Parmod Kumar & Ors.

16.09.2021

Matter taken up through physical hearing as well as through video conferencing on CISCO Webex Meeting App., in terms of order no. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

Present: Sh. Amod Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner alongwith
Sh. Himanshu Lekhi, father of injured in person.
None for R1 & R2 despite repeated calls.
Clerk of the counsel for SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Sh. Milind Awasthi, Ld. Counsel for Bajaj Allianz General insurance co.

Adjournment on behalf of petitioner sought. Adjourned opposed.

The perusal of record reveals that vide order dated 14.02.2020, present claim petition was dismissed for non-prosecution. Even after the restoration of present claim petition, conduct of the petitioner is same. However, after considering the request made by Ld. Counsel for petitioner, one more opportunity is granted to the petitioner to lead evidence subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited with DLSA, North, Rohini Delhi. Receipt thereof be filed on or before next date of hearing. **It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to the petitioner in this regard.**

Put up on 12.11.2021 for PE. Advance copies of affidavits of PWs, if any be supplied to other parties through respective counsels atleast two weeks before the next date of hearing. Steps for summoning the concerned PWs be taken well in advance.

(Devender Kumar Jangala)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/16.09.2021